Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 492 of the Regular Session

1		ווית:11
2	2 93rd General Assembly	Bill
3	8 Regular Session, 2021	SENATE BILL 185
4	•	
5	By: Senator Irvin	
6	5	
7	For An Act To Be Entitled	
8	AN ACT TO REPEAL OBSOLETE LANGUAGE CONCERNING THE	
9	ADMINISTRATION OF THE ARKANSAS HOME INSPECTOR	
10	REGISTRATION BOARD; AND	FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
11	1	
12	2	
13	B S	ubtitle
14	TO REPEAL OBSOLETE	LANGUAGE CONCERNING
15	THE ADMINISTRATION	OF THE ARKANSAS HOME
16	INSPECTOR REGISTRAT	ION BOARD.
17	,	
18	3	
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBL	Y OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
20)	
21	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 17	-52-306(15), concerning the powers and
22	duties of the Arkansas Home Inspecto	r Registration Board, is repealed.
23	3 (15)(A) Assume the Secr	etary of the Department of Labor and
24	Licensing's responsibilities for hom	e inspector registration by development
25	of or contracting for a support orga	nization to perform the administrative
26	duties required by the board if the	fund totals at least fifteen thousand
27	dollars (\$15,000).	
28	B (B) If the fund t	otals at least fifteen thousand dollars
29	(\$15,000) and the board votes to tra	nsfer the responsibilities of the
30) Secretary of the Department of Labor	and Licensing to the board, then the
31	board shall give written notice to t	he Secretary of the Department of Labor
32	and Licensing ninety (90) calendar d	ays before the transfer; and
33	3	
34	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 17	-52-312(d)(2), concerning the Arkansas
35	Home Inspectors Registration Fund, is repealed.	
36	(2) The secretary shall	retain twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) for



1	processing registration applications and renewals until this process is	
2	transferred to the Arkansas Home Inspector Registration Board.	
3		
4		
5	APPROVED: 3/25/21	
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
29		
30		
31		
32		
33		
34		
35		
36		